Legal Notice Permissive Referendum Authorize Highway Buildings Renovations from Building Reserve Fund

- WHEREAS, a Building Reserve Fund was established on November 23, 2004 for the purpose of making improvements to town-owned municipal buildings; and
- WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Sweden has undertaken a renovation of buildings at the Sweden Highway Garage; and
- WHEREAS, the Town Board desires that the project be funded from the Building Reserve Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- <u>Sec. 1.</u> That the Town Board of the Town of Sweden does hereby authorize the expenditure of up to one hundred forty-four thousand dollars (\$144,000.00) from the Building Reserve Fund for the renovation of the Sweden Highway Garage Buildings to include refinishing of the gasoline and diesel storage tanks; flooring in the cold storage building and office/personnel areas of the garage; and metal work on the cold storage barn, salt barn and former dog control building (as an alternate).
- <u>Sec. 2.</u> That pursuant to Section 6-C of the General Municipal Law, this expenditure is subject to permissive referendum.

By Order of the Sweden Town Board Karen M. Sweeting, Town Clerk June 26, 2024